Longstop Date. The Company shall use all reasonable endeavours to procure that

the conditions precedent (a), (b), (c), (d), (e) and (f) are satisfied not later than the

Longstop Date and no party to the Subscription Agreement is entitled to withdraw from

the Subscription Agreement before the Longstop Date unless any of such conditions

becomes incapable of fulfillment.

The conditions of the Subscription Agreement cannot be waived by the parties to the

Subscription Agreement.

Completion

Completion will take place on the date falling on the second Business Day after the

fulfillment of the conditions precedent as mentioned in the section headed ”Conditions

of the Subscription” or such later date as to parties to the Subscription Agreement may

agree.

Changes of shareholding

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and

immediately before Completion; and (ii) immediately after Completion are as follows:

 At the date of this
 announcement and immediately
Name of Shareholders before Completion Immediately after Completion
  Approximate   Approximate
  percentage of  percentage of
 Number of Shares shareholding Number of Shares shareholding

Mr Ng (Note1) 989,147,335 27.01% 989,147,335 26.02%

Janus Capital Management LLC

 (Note 2) 341,529,194 9.33% 341,529,194 8.99%

Farringdon Capital Management

 Switzerland SA (Note 3) 233,802,000 6.39% 233,802,000 6.15%

UBS AG (Note 4) 258,650,000 7.06% 258,650,000 6.80%

The Subscriber – – 140,000,000 3.68%

Public Shareholders 1,838,361,199 50.21% 1,838,361,199 48.36%

Total 3,661,489,728 100% 3,801,489,728 100%

5

Notes:

1. Mr Ng is a merchant engaged primarily in the gaming, entertainment, transportation and hotel

industries. Mr Ng is a controlling shareholder of Greek Mythology, an associate of the Company.

These also include the Shares held by East Legend Holdings Limited, a company wholly and

beneficially owned by Mr Ng.

2. Janus Capital Management LLC is the investment management company which is owned by Janus

Capital Group Inc., a company with its issued shares listed on the New York Stock Exchange

(NYSE).

3. Farringdon Capital Management Switzerland SA is the investment management company which is